
 

 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee PLEASE NOTE TIME 

OF MEETING 
 

Wednesday 7 June 2023 
14:30 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live, a recording of which can be viewed here at 
any time during the next twelve months:-  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
30 May 2023 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 27 April 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   

4.  Highways Transformation Progress and Performance 
Quarterly update 

 

   
 Oral report and presentation by the Cabinet Member of 

Highways and Transport 

 

   

5.  Staffordshire County Council’s Economic Strategy – 
Delivery Update 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  

   
6.  Digital Infrastructure in Staffordshire Update (Pages 27 - 58) 

   
 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure 

and Climate Change 

 

   
7.  Work Programme Planning (Pages 59 - 72) 

   
 (a) 2023/24 Work Programme 

 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Draft schedule attached 
 

(b) Proposed Scrutiny Review - Civil Parking 
Enforcement 

 
Report of Scrutiny and Support Manager  

   
8.  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 6 July 2023 at 10.00 

am, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

   

9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 

Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 indicated below”. 

 

 

Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 
Nil 

 

   
 

 

Membership 

 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements (Chair) 
Hannah Gallimore 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 
 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 

(Overview)) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bernard Williams 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 

should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 



 

 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 27 April 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 

Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

 

David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 

 

 

Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Jonathan Lindop and Simon Tagg 
 

Apologies: Peter Kruskonjic 
 

PART ONE 
 

61. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 

62. Minutes of meeting held on 22 March 2
[...]
s heard that the above-mentioned consultations had generated 
various comments including from:- (i) The Environment Agency regarding 

concerns over compliance of the Strategy with the Strategic 

Environmental Assessment; (ii) Natural England who had cited the 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

national response to the Environment Agency Strategy and; (iii) Historic 
England who had requested greater reference to the historic environment. 

 
Members were also given details of 24 Flood Risk Management Schemes 

currently being promoted in the County together with a ‘Flood: Aware, 
Informed and Resilient’ (FAIR) Project. 

 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the Authority’s continuing approach to flood risk 
management having regard to the consultation responses received, 

asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 
necessary, including:- (i) the detrimental effect of outdated drainage 

infrastructure on flooding in the County; (ii) the role of third parties in 
ensuring appropriate management of water on their land together with 

enforcement actions available to the County Council where appropriate; 

(iii) the role of Planning Authorities in maintaining the provision of flood 
plains and promoting a better use of run-off water; (iv) the responsibility 

of the Highway Authority to adequately maintain road gullies and the role 
of local Members in reporting defects; (v) the need for better co-

ordination between Partners and for a lead authority to be responsible for 
seeking resolution of issues and; (vi) communication with the public 

including publication of timescales for completion of projects. 
 

In conclusion, Members welcomed news of the additional Government 
funding for Staffordshire and the progress which had been made by the 

Authority in the various flood risk management schemes in the County. 
However, they urged the Cabinet Member to have regard to their 

comments duri
[...]
k per year). In addition, the Advisor also 

provided in-service training courses to teachers whose schools had bought 
into this enhanced service. 

 
During the discussion which ensued, they were pleased to note that the 

support given to SACRE compared well with that of other areas in the 
Country (as set out in the Annual Report) and that the Advisory Council 

had no concerns regarding their operation during the year. 
 

The Committee then thanked Reverend Prebendary Michael Metcalf for an 
interesting and informative presentation of the report. 

 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 

(b) That the support commissioned by the County Council for SACRE 
during 2021/22 was appropriate and effective and that no further issues 

required scrutiny at this time. 
 

66. Work Programme 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Indicative) 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the updated 2022/23 Work Programme (schedule 
4 to the signed minutes) be approved. 

 
(b) That the 2023/24 Work Programme (indicative) be noted. 

 
(c) That Members hold an informal Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Work Programme Planning Session on Friday 2 June 2023 at 

10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford. 
 

Page 7



 

- 8 - 
 

67. Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 7 June 2023 at 2.00 pm, 
County Buildings, Stafford 

 
RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 

noted. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Wednesday 07 June 2023 

 

Staffordshire County Council’s Economic Strategy – 
Delivery Update 
 

Recommendations  
 

I recommend that the Committee: 
 

a. Considers the update on progress made in the delivery of the County 
Councils Economic Strategy since its consideration by the Committee in 

October 2022. 
 

b. Considers the interventions already made by the County Council and 
partner organisations and recommends further interventions to be 

considered by Cabinet that the Committee believes would h
[...]
 and deliver the Eastgate Regeneration 

scheme which will play a key role in the transformation of Stafford town 
centre through a residential led, mixed used development focused on 

vacant and underused buildings and land in the County Council’s 
ownership. The opportunity, which is a direct opportunity for the County 

Council to deliver town centre regeneration, was launched at the UKREiiF 
property exhibition in mid-May.  Potential developers will be assessed 

and short listed to enter a further procurement stage during summer and 
autumn, with the aim to formally appoint the Development Partner by 

the end of 2023. 

 
Higher skilled, higher paid workforce 

 
Ambition: By 2030, we will address the low levels of skills across 

some parts of the county and support more of our residents to gain 

Page 12



 

 

the high-level skills needed to take advantage of many better paid 
job opportunities. 

 
16. To support the delivery of our overarching Economic Strategy, we are 

currently developing a new Employment and Skills Strategy for 
Staffordshire with the support and input from our skills providers and 

partners. This will be used to guide future employment and skills work 
programmes, to support external funding bids, to enable effective 

communication of Staffordshire’s shared employment and skills goals, 
and to inform the development of other relevant skills plans and actions 

as appropriate.  The Employment and Skills Strategy will be bought to 

the Committee for consideration and input later in the year. 
 

17. We continue to support our skills providers in the development of their 
facilities, and there are more than 20 skills related capital projects 

currently in the pipeline across Staffordshire.  Work is ongoing on the 
£16m Institute of Technology which is scheduled to open in 2024.  St. 

Modwen Logistics, one of the UK’s leading logistics developers and 
managers, is the latest partner to join the Newcastle and Stafford 

Colleges Gr
[...]
 Delivery 
will be across all parts of the county and consist of some outreach tasters, 

with the majority of provision being non-accredited short courses with 
clear progression routes onto accredited Functional Skills and/or GCSE 

maths available at local colleges and/or independent training providers. 
 

Supporting start-up and step-up businesses 

 
Ambition: By 2030, we will create the conditions to allow more 

people to start and grow their business within Staffordshire, thereby 
addressing our relatively low levels of business start-ups across 

large parts of the county. 

Page 14



 

 

 
23. We have delivered and continue to deliver many business support 

programmes and created high-quality start-up space across the county 
over recent years to support and encourage people to start and grow a 

business. We have now supported 548 individuals through the 
Staffordshire Start Up Mentoring Programme, commissioned through the 

Staffordshire Chamber of Commerce since June 2020.  253 of those who 
successfully complete the course have decided that self-employment is 

for them and have started their own business.  Get Started and Grow 
has supported more than 160 business owners who have been trading 

up to 5 years with professional services support in marketing, finance or 

digital marketing. The programme has expanded this year to include 
Human Resources and Legal Services as an option for the businesses and 

the County Council will continue to procure established Staffordshire 
businesses to provide this support. 

 
24. A series of peer-to-peer Networks has been launched for new businesses 

who want to take the next steps in their journey to success. The 
facilitated sessions take a group of 6 to 8 people who successfully 

completed the Start Up Mentoring Programme and supports them in 
working through difficulties they may be facing to help find solutions 

together. 
 

25. My Own Boss supports entrepreneurs who are struggling to launch their
[...]
ur placemaking role, we have been hugely successful in 

supporting innovate companies to start and invest within Staffordshire, 
as evidenced by the huge success of Keele University Science and 

Innovation Park.  We therefore also continue to consider how we can 
support and deliver appropriate premises for innovative companies 

across the county, as we have done most recently at Shire Hall. 
 

29. Companies throughout the county continue to innovate and create the 
technologies of the future, with one of our local SMEs, CocoonFMS based 

in Lichfield, recently being successful in securing £129,000 from the first 
round of the Freight Innovation Fund in partnership with the major 

logistics employer Simarco.  This will help to create a digital calculator to 
provide automated management of port costs and shipping expenses, 

providing more accurate invoice information to users, reducing delays 

and improving the planning of deliveries.  This highlights the innovation 
that is already happening with the county and the type of activity that 

we want to continue to support. 
 

Developing Investment Ready Projects 
 

Ambition: By 2030, we will play our part in supporting the 
substantial planned growth within the county through the 

development of investment ready projects and securing funding for 
our infrastructure and services. 

 
30. Substantial levels of growth continue to be planned for and delivered 

throughout the county with several of our District / Borough partners 
currently in the process of refreshing their Local Plans, whilst many large-

scale schemes are also in development.  We continue to work proactively 

with our partners in support of the planned growth of the county and 
ensuring continued investment in our infrastructure, including our 

transport system and schools. 
 

Page 16



 

 

31. In January we were notified that we had been successful in our bid for 
£20 million of Levelling Up Funding.  This will be used to improve a 

number of major roads around the county, reduce journey times, put 
greener, cleaner buses on main roads, improve walking and cycling 

routes and, as part of the delivery of our Strategic Infrastructure Plan, 
support the growth in jobs and housing planned to be delivered in the 

county. 
 

32. Through our Economic Growth Programme, we continue to develop and 
create the conditions for economic growth across Staffordshire, including 

supporting the development of employment sites.  i54 South 

Staffordshire is one of our flagship employment sites and work to develop 
two plots in preparation for new occupiers at the site is underway. One 

of these plots is on the existing site, with the other being on the Western 
Extension, which will support the creation of a further 1,000 jobs when 

fully occupied. i54 remains an outstanding example of what we can 
achieve, including when working with our District and Borough and 

surrounding authority partners. 
 

33. Excellent progress is also being made at the Chatterley Valley West site 
in Newcastle-under-Lyme where the first development plots are nearing 

completion.  Highway access works are due to commence in May and a 
detailed planning application for the first 75,000 square foot speculative 

unit is currently being considered. 
 

34. Elsewhere, at the Branston Locks site in Burton upon Trent, around 300 

houses have now been built, alongside the completion of the first phase 
of industrial units, two of which are occupied by Werner ladders and 

Syncreon logistics. 
 

Strategic Corridors 
 

Ambition: By 2030, we will ensure we do not miss the substantial 
opportunities afforded by our location in the centre of the country 

by developing our key strategic A50 / A500 and A38 corridors, 
including securing increased investment in innovation activities. 

 
35. The strategic corridors that exist across the county present some of our 

greatest opportunities to support the creation of more highly paid, 
innova
[...]
ich Members of the Committee should be appointed to 

serve on the above-mentioned Working Group.   

 
Local Member Interest: 

 
N/A 

 
Report of Scrutiny and Support Manager 

 

Report 
 

Background  
 

1. The Committee held an Inquiry Day on Civil Parking Enforcement 

(CPE) on 17 April 2023 with the aim of:- (i) understanding how the 

current CPE arrangements in Staffordshire were working; (ii) learning 

of key performance data for the existing CPE service and; (iii) 

informing the scope of work by a proposed Civil Parking Enforcement 

Working Group. This was in response to a request made by the 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport on 10 August 2022, “…if 

Scrutiny would be prepared implement a sub-committee to look into 

Staffordshire’s parking enforcement teams and policy and review 

whether it is now fit for purpose…”. 

 

2. Further clarification was given by the Cabinet Member on 15 

September 2022, “to look at the current parking enforcement 

arrangements in Staffordshire, evaluate the need and current 

effectiveness of the service and current service provider and make 

recommendations based on this evidence”. 

 

Page 69



 

 

3. During the Day, Members heard from David Walters (Head of Network 

and Asset Management; Lee Barnard (Traffic and Network Manager) 

and; Hayley Fletcher (Traffic and Network Manager) from the County 

Council’s Economy Infrastructure and Skills Directorate who 

explained:- (i) what CPE entailed; (ii) how it was currently being 

delivered and; (iii) how Staffordshire were performing in relation to 

agreed performance metrics and Shire comparators. 

 

4. In the wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members raised 

various issues/points of concern and identified key lines of enquiry 

including:- (i) additional powers were needed by Civil Parking 

Enforcement (CPE) Officers to address dangerous parking; (ii) a 

greater use of yellow lines was required to restrict parking in 

dangerous locations

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 7 June 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bernard Williams 

 
Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Anthony Hodge, Jonathan Lindop and 

Philip White 
 

Apologies: Charlotte Atkins and Simon Tagg 
 

Part One 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
2.  Minutes of meeting held on 27 April 2023 

 
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3.  Highways Transformation Progress and Performance Quarterly 
update 

 
 The Committee considered an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 

(slides attached at Appendix 1 to the signed minutes) of the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport updating them on the progress 

made with regard to the Highways Transformation Programme. 

 
NOTE BY CLERK: In the absence of the Cabinet Member, the Director 

for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills presented the report and took 
questions from Members. 

 
During the presentation and report the Director highlighted:- (i) the 

Future Highways Delivery Model (including Infrastructure Plus – 
Strategic Partnership); (ii) Transforming Our Offer (ie the measures to 

be taken improve the current configuration of service); (iii) Capital 
Investment 2023/24 and 2024/25 and; (iv) Investment (Revenue) 



 

2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 

In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the progress made in the Programme to date, asking 

questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 
necessary, including:- (i) progress towards development of Geographic 

Information System for Highways Assets in the County; (ii) staff 
perceptions of the Highways Transformation journey; (iii) details of the 

future Preventative Maintenance Programme including joint working with 
landowners in respect of flooding on the Highway; (iv) barriers which 

had prevented Divisional Highway Programme Budgets from being fully 
utilised; (v) weed control; (vi) workforce planning; (vii) performance of 

the County Council’s current strategic contractor; (viii) management 
responsibilities in the reconfigured service and how these might be 

changed to improve customer focus; (ix) future joint working with 

statutory undertakers to improve the quality of highway re-instatements 
and; (x) the importance of effective communication with ‘Local’ 

Members and the public.    
 

In response to requests, the Director undertook to liaise with the 
Members concerned regarding:- (i) potential carry-over of Divisional 

Highway Programme capital budgets and; (ii) weed control in Cannock 
Villages County Electoral Division. 

 
In conclusion, the Committee agreed that satisfactory progress had been 

made in the Highways Transformation Programme to date but urged the 
Cabinet Member to have regard to their comments and concerns 

particularly in respect of performance management of the Authority’s 
existing strategic partner. They welcomed news of the additional 

significant investment which had been secured for the Highways network 

over the next two years and the opportunity to participate in functional 
level commissioning for 24 individual service areas.   

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the oral report and presentation be received and 

noted. 
 

(b) That satisfactory progress had been made in the Highways 
Transformation Programme to date. 

 
(c) That the Cabinet Member be urged to have regard to the above-

mentioned comments in his work to implement the new future delivery 
model for Staffordshire Highways. 

 
(d) That Highways Functional Service Level Commissioning be added to 

their Work Programme for the meeting on 6 July 2023.    

 
4.  Staffordshire County Council’s Economic Strategy – Delivery 



 

Update 
 

 The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Skills updating them on progress made in the 

delivery of Staffordshire’s Economic Strategy 2023-2030 (schedule 2 to 
the signed minutes). 

 
The Primary focus of the Strategy was:- (i) Town centres; (ii) Higher 

skilled and higher paid workforce; (iii) ‘Start-up’ and ‘step-up’ 
businesses; (iv) The development of investment ready projects and; (v) 

Strategic corridors. In addition, various other priorities and themes were 
identified as being important for the future growth of the economy. 

These included:- (i) Innovation; (ii) Supporting businesses on their 
journey to net zero and; (iii) Maximising the use of investment to unlock 

external funding. 

 
Since scrutiny given at their meeting in October 2022, the final version 

of the document had been published on the County Council’s website. 
 

The Cabinet Member then updated them on the potential impact of 
recent national and global economic headlines on the County and the 

Authority’s ability to deliver the various priorities set out in the Strategy. 
In addition, he updated them on the activity undertaken since October 

2022 towards achieving the Authority’s various ambitions, as follows:-  
 

Priority (i): Town Centre/High Street Regeneration 
 

Ambition: “By 2030, we will tackle the challenges faced by many 
of our town centres and strive to create places that we can be 

proud of”.  

 
(i) Delivery of Central Government’s Future High Streets Fund, Town 

Deals and Levelling-Up Fund in the eight Staffordshire District/Boroughs 
by assisting with the development of business cases; (ii) Continued 

investment in high quality premises to support businesses to start, grow 
and remain in Staffordshire; (iii) Work related to the appointment of a 

Development Partner for the Stafford Eastgate Regeneration 
Programme. 

 
Priority (ii): Higher Skilled, Higher Paid Workforce 

 
Ambition: “By 2030, we will address the low levels of skills 

across some parts of the County and support more of our 
residents to gain the high-level skills needed to take advantage 

of many better paid job opportunities”. 

  
(i) Development of a new Employment and Skills Strategy for 



 

Staffordshire; (ii) Continued support given to the County’s skills 
providers to further develop their facilities through the promotion of 20 

capital projects; (iii) Commissioning of a study to capture the current 
landscape of education and skills, programmes and training courses that 

promoted enterprise with a view to identifying any gaps; (iv) 
Continuation of Staffordshire’s Ignite initiative, designed to encourage a 

greater understanding of entrepreneurialism and enterprise amongst 
young people in their final year of college, which had so far trained over 

13,500 students; (v) delivery of education and support by the 
Community Learning Service specifically aimed at improving skills and 

helping people into work; (vi)  Continued delivery of Multiply, a £4.2m 
programme to develop numeracy skills regardless of age or profession 

together with various other adult learning initiatives. 
 

Priority (iii): Supporting Start-Up and Step-Up Businesses 

 
Ambition: “By 2030, we will create the conditions to allow more 

people to start and grow their business within Staffordshire, 
thereby addressing our relatively low levels of business start-ups 

across large parts of the County”.  
 

(i) Continuation of the Staffordshire Start up Mentoring Programme 
which had so far supported 548 people, 253 of which had decided to 

start their own business; (ii) promotion of Staffordshire’s Get Started 
and Grow initiative which had so far supported in excess of 160 business 

owners with professional services such as Accountancy and Marketing; 
(iii)  Launch of a series of peer to peer Networks specifically for new 

Businesses who wanted to grow and develop and; (iv) promotion of the 
My Own Boss scheme aimed at entrepreneurs who were struggling to 

launch new businesses by providing a bespoke coaching service.   

 
Priority (iv): Developing Investment Ready Projects 

   
Ambition: “By 2030, we will play our part in supporting the 

substantial planned growth within the County through the 
development of investment ready projects and securing funding 

for our infrastructure and services”. 
 

(i) Continued partnership working with District/Borough Councils and 
other stakeholders to support the planned growth of the County through 

eg the preparation of refreshed Local Plans; (ii) Stimulation of the 
necessary conditions for growth through the Authority’s Economic 

Growth Programme (which had already enabled in excess of 11,000 
additional jobs and 4,500 homes to be created since 2014 by eg the 

promotion of the Chatterley Valley West Development etc.). 

 
Priority (v): Strategic Corridors 



 

 
Ambition: “By 2030, we will ensure we do not miss substantial 

opportunities afforded by our location in the centre of the 
Country by developing our key strategic A50/A500 and A38 

corridors, including securing increased investment in innovation 
activities”. 

 
(i) Appointment of consultants (Deloitte) to liaise with large scale 

employers along the route to understand their views of what will be 
required to support continued growth, increased levels of innovation and 

greater productivity; (ii) Development of an investment proposition that 
will enable the County Council and various stakeholders fully realise the 

opportunities which existed across the corridor.    
 

In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the progress made in realising the  Strategy to date, 
asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 

necessary, including:- (i) the valuable work being done by local 
universities to innovate new technologies and the potential future 

benefits for Staffordshire’s economy; (ii) Communication links needed to 
support the development of the West Midlands Rail Freight Interchange; 

(iii) work to promote the use of hydrogen powered vehicles pioneered in 
the County and the potential future benefits to the Staffordshire 

Economy and; (iv) additional opportunities which existed for the 
promotion of the above-mentioned initiatives in Staffordshire schools.      

 
In conclusion, the Committee welcomed the significant progress which 

had been made in the delivery of the County Council’s Economic 
Strategy and re-affirmed their support for the various Priorities 

contained therein. However, they remained mindful of the challenges 

ahead arising from adverse national and international circumstances 
beyond the control of the Authority. In addition, they emphasised the 

importance of mitigating climate change and the achievement of Net 
Zero by 2030. 

 
In response to requests, the Cabinet Member undertook to:- (i) provide 

Members with an update on the development of the West Midlands Rail 
Freight Interchange (including indicative timing for its completion) and; 

(ii) investigate the opportunities for the promotion of Multiply and other 
similar initiatives through Staffordshire Schools.   

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 

 
(b) That the good progress made towards delivery of the County 

Council’s Economic Strategy 2023-2030, be welcomed. 

 
(c) That further updates on the various ambitions set out in the Strategy 



 

and targets in the accompanying Delivery Plan be brought to the 
Committee at six-monthly intervals. 

 
(d) That the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills 

arrange for Members to receive an update on the development of the 
West Midlands Rail Freight Interchange. 

 
(e) That the Deputy Leader investigate the potential of promoting some 

of the initiatives available in support of the Economic Strategy, as set 
out in the report, through Staffordshire Schools.                  

 
5.  Digital Infrastructure in Staffordshire Update 

 
 The Committee considered a report and PowerPoint presentation of the 

Cabinet Member for Environment Infrastructure and Climate Change 

updating them on the roll-out of digital infrastructure in Staffordshire 
(schedule 3 to the signed minutes). 

 
NOTE BY CLERK: In the absence of the Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change, the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills presented the report and took 

questions from Members. 
 

During his presentation of the report the Cabinet Member highlighted:- 
(i) the national context; (ii) progress which had been achieved in 

Staffordshire since their last update in November 2022 with regard to 
Project Gigabit, the national Gigabit Voucher Scheme, local voucher 

schemes, Gigafast Staffordshire website and work of the County 
Council’s Digital Infrastructure Team and; (iii) news regarding 

withdrawal of existing analogue lines by 2025.    

 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the efforts made by the Authority to ensure 
broadband connectivity across the County since their last update, asking 

questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary 
including:- (i) the importance of and progress achieved in connecting 

vulnerable residents to the digital infrastructure network; (ii) the 
continued difficulties experienced by some households in accessing full 

fibre networks despite their proximity to service boxes; (iii) the need to 
improve residents’ digital skills so that they were able to take full 

advantage of upgraded services when they become available; (iv) the 
criteria for accessing the Gigabit Voucher Scheme and; (v) how the 

County Council disseminated information on the various digital initiatives 
available to the public in Staffordshire. 

 

In response to a request by the Committee, the Cabinet Member 
undertook to circulate further information regarding the Gigabit Voucher 



 

Scheme and availability of Digital courses, to Members, for information.  
 

In conclusion, the Committee were encouraged by the progress which 
had been made towards achieving the targets set out in the Digital 

Infrastructure Strategic Framework to date whilst stressing the 
importance of achieving fast and reliable digital connectivity across all 

Staffordshire, as soon as possible.   
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report and PowerPoint presentation be 
received and noted. 

 
(b) That the County Council’s approach to deploying the Digital 

Infrastructure Strategic Framework continue to be supported. 
 

(c) That a further update be brought to the Committee in six-months 

time.  
 

6.  Work Programme Planning 
 

 (a) 2023/24 Work Programme 
 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of “Strategy for Special 
Provision”, in the list of items to be considered at their meeting on 7 July 

2023, the updated Work Programme be approved. 
 

(b) Proposed Scrutiny Review – Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny and Support Manager 
regarding the outcome of an Inquiry Day on Civil Parking Enforcement 

(CPE) held on 17 April 2023 with the aim of:- (i) understanding how the 

current CPE arrangements in Staffordshire were working; (ii) learning of 
key performance data for the existing CPE service and; (iii) informing 

the scope of work by a proposed Civil Parking Enforcement Working 
Group. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 

 
(b) That a Civil Parking Enforcement Working Group be established to 

pursue the various key lines of inquiry identified at the Inquiry Day held 
on 17 April 2023, as set out in the report.  

 
(c) That, the above-mentioned Working Group be constituted with non-

Executive Members from as wider geographical area within Staffordshire 
as possible. 

 

(d) That the Scrutiny and Support officer seek expressions of interest 
from Committee Members as to their participation in the above-



 

mentioned Working Group with view to holding their first meeting as 
soon as practicable. 

 
(e) That the final size and composition of the above-mentioned Working 

Group be decided by the Lead Member (Vice-Chairman (Overview)), in 
consultation with the Chairman.   

 
7.  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 6 July 2023 at 10.00 am, County 

Buildings, Stafford 
 

 RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 

 

 
Chair 

 


